RESOLUTION NO. 2009-78

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AMENDING THE 2008-13 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM AND THE FISCAL YEAR 2008-09 BUDGET BY APPROVING THE ALLOCATION OF \$3,683,000 OF ECONOMIC STIMULUS FUNDING FOR THE ANNUAL PAVEMENT RESURFACING PROGRAM, INTELLIGENT TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS PROGRAM, AND THE I-5 / ELK GROVE BOULEVARD NORTHBOUND ON-RAMP PROJECT

WHEREAS, President Obama signed the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act into law on February 17, 2009; and

WHEREAS, the Sacramento Area Council of Governments (SACOG) mobilized and completed an exhaustive selection process, identifying high priority road and transit projects that could quickly use the economic stimulus funding; and

WHEREAS, among the projects approved by SACOG are critically needed transit and road projects in the City of Elk Grove (City); and

WHEREAS, with the City's excellent track record in delivering transit and roadway projects, the City was successful in securing \$3,683,000 for roadway projects that will improve road mobility; and

WHEREAS, this resulted in \$115,000 of Gas Tax fund savings from the I-5 / Elk Grove Boulevard project that can be transferred to the Annual Pavement Resurfacing Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby amends the 2008-13 Capital Improvement Program and the Fiscal Year 2008-09 budget as follows:

- Annual Pavement Resurfacing Program (Capital Improvement Project ID PT0035) – Adds \$2,483,000 in Federal Economic Stimulus Funding and adds \$115,000 in Gas Tax Funds;
- 2) Intelligent Transportation Systems Program (Capital Improvement Project ID PT0084) Adds \$1,000,000 in Federal Economic Stimulus Funding; and
- 3) I-5 / Elk Grove Boulevard Northbound On-ramp Project (Capital Improvement Project ID PT0086) Adds \$200,000 in Federal Economic Stimulus Funding and reduces Gas Tax funds by \$115,000.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 22nd day of April 2009.

PATRICK HUME, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

attest:

DEAN J. BLACKSTON, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUSAN COCHRAN, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2009-78

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on April 22, 2009 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Hume, Scherman, Cooper, Davis, Detrick

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California